COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF MARYLAND

FREDERICK H. HOOVER, JR.

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL KUMAR P. BARVE BONNIE A. SUCHMAN



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

March 28, 2024

United American Marketing Corp.'s Application for License to Supply Electricity or Electric Generation Services to the Public in the State of Maryland

Case No. 9728

***** * ****

NOTICE OF DOCKET INITIATION AND COMMENT PERIOD

On October 23, 2023, United American Marketing Corp. ("United American") filed an Application¹ for License to Supply Electricity or Electric Generation Services to the Public in the State of Maryland (the "Application"). Comments were filed by Commission Staff ("Staff") and the Office of People's Counsel ("OPC"). Among other things, those comments raised concerns about Staff's designation of portions of a formula it used to calculate a civil penalty that it recommended United American be required to pay prior to the Commission granting its Application.

A hearing was held on this issue during the Commission's weekly Administrative Meeting on March 6, 2024. At that hearing, OPC argued that the redacted portions of Staff's formula are discoverable under the Maryland Public Information Act. Staff argued that those redacted portions should remain confidential because, if revealed, they would enable the public to calculate certain corporate financial results of the affected companies, which are protected under the Maryland

¹ Maillog No. 305768

410-767-8000 Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) Website: www.psc.state.md.us

Case No. 9728

Notice of Comment Period

March 28, 2024

Page 2 of 2

Public Information Act as confidential commercial or financial information. Maryland Annotated

Code, General Provisions Article § 4-335.

Because this issue could potentially affect other parties besides United American, the

Commission invites interested parties who wish to participate on the question of disclosure of the

confidential portions of Staff's formula to file comments,² referencing "Case No. 9728" in the

subject line, with the Commission by April 29, 2024. All comments should be addressed to

Andrew S. Johnston, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald

Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, 16th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

The Commission hereby initiates Case No. 9728 for further proceedings in this matter.

By Direction of the Commission

/s/ Andrew S. Johnston

Andrew S. Johnston

Executive Secretary

² Details of the "eFile" system can be found on the Commission's website, www.psc.state.md.us.